SIXTIl GUAN LEGISLATURE
1962 (SECOND) Regular Session
Guam Topy;,

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO TIf GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No, 260, "An Act making
supplemental appropriatiovs for the operation of the
Executive Branch of the Government of Guan for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1962, end for other
purposes”, was on the 6th day of February, 1962, duly
end regularly passed.

A7 B, WON PAT
Speaker

ATTESTED:

Legislative Secretary

- -, e s & s - e T W e BT B s E e -

This Act was received by the Goveruor this {-’fd day
of 7 Ll . 1962 at 7" o'clock o . A,

#~

/s/ Manucl TL. Guerrere
MANUEL F, L, GUERRERC
Secretary of Guam

With the exception of the amount of $712.00

APPROVED
which I have reduced to $462.00.

/s/ BILL DANER,

BILL DANIEL
Govervor of Guam

bqe, FEB 28 1962 ‘ AR

40 B, APR 05 i

QUAM TERRITOR]AL
\ LIBRARY

% 6~ &8




-'J‘

en

-}

17

19

SIXTH GUAN LEGISLATURS
1962 (SECUND) Eegular Session

Bill Ne, 260

Introduced by

Committee on Kules, by
reuest

Ah ACT BAKING SUPPLEFENTAL APPROPRIATIONG FOR
THE OGPERATION OF TP EXECUTIVE BEAKCH OF THE
GOVEKRRENT OF GUAN FOUL TiL FISCAL YEAR ERDING
JURE 30, 1902, AND Fuk OTiiti PURPUSES,
B IT ENACTEL BY TiUT PEuPLF OF T TCEEITORY OF GUAR:
Section 1, The following sums ®re hereby appropristed fron any
available funde in the Unappropriated Surpluc of the General Fund te

supplemcnt prior sppropriations for thc operstior of the Executise Branch

of the Goverurent of Guar for the fiscsl year ending June 30, 1962

Uepartrment of Finance $3¢,513
bDepartrent of Law 74040
Departuent of Labor and Fersonncl 3,419
Department of Public fafety 105,507
Department cof Public Works 290,632
Comzissioner: of Gua 12,200
Departrent of kedical Service: 155,212
bepartrent of kducatio. 60,700
Lepartient of Agriculture 73,424
Lepartrent of Commerce L, 768
tublic ¥elfare 32,630
Recreatior Commissic: = 4"/42_00 /3.0

section £, Tuere is liereby sppropriated from any evailable
funcs in the Unapproepriated Surpluc of the Gereral Fund the sum of $290,000
tc complete tie Gevernment of Guar's contribeiion te the hetirement Fund
for the fiscal yesr ending June 50, 1962, -

Section &, There is Lievehy spproprieted from any svailsble funds
in the Uneppropriated Surplus of the Gencra! Fund the sur of $200,000 for
allowable travel and transportatic: expensc cf the Executive Branch of

the Goveri.ent of Guar fer the fiscal year ending June 30, 19G2,




10

19

section 4, The approprisgtios made in Sectios 1, Fublic Law 6-10
for the Cffice of the Governor in the smount of §$95,204, is hereby amended
to $7¢,204, and the sun of $19,000, being the amount by which said
appropriation is thereby reduced, ic herchy returned to Unappropristed
Surplus of the General Funéd,

Seetion 5, The Governor cof Guanm may transfer net to exceed ten
per cent (1Uk) of any appropriation of Secticn 1, above, tc any other iter
or iten: of the appropristion of Sectior 1, but nc item of appropriation
gshall be increased more than ten percentw: 8c @ result of such transfer;
provided, that quarterly & statement of any such transfer shall be
transmitted to the Guar Legislature, WKhenever in order to promote
efficiency anc eccnory of operation of the Executive Branch of the
government, the Governer prevides fer the transfer of responsibility for
the administration of any function or prograr from one departient tc
snother of the Goverorent of Guar, he may 2lsc direct the transfer of
func: allocated to such function or progrem, notwithstanding the amount
so trancferred is in excess of ten per cent (10k) of the total amount
approprigted fer either suchk departrent,

fection ¢, This Act is Bu urgency reasure,






